A consent form about the research protocol was presented to every student that asked

to follow the program. This consent  was optional:  if  they preferred they could use the program

without participating in the study. Twenty-one students did not accept to be included in the study. In

conclusion, four-hundred-fifty-four (N=454) students were included in the study. 

2.2. Measures

To assess  psychological  distress,  we administered  to  every  students  the  Symptom Checklist-90-

Revised,  SCL-90-R [35,  36],  a  multidimensional  self-report  inventory  covering  9 dimensions  of